The agreements referred to the property owned by the Robert Hurly family as “Tract 2H” 

and the property owned by the John Hurly family as “Tract 2K.”  The Robert Hurly 

family agreement contained the following language: 

The total purchase price for Tract 2H shall be the following:

FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($450,000.00) cash.  
The residence on the property is owned by Robert Hurly Trustee alone and 
is valued at $500,000, and cash paid is payment for the residence;

The sum of $250,000 is payable within 30 days as non-refundable option 
money to be applied to the purchase if Buyer goes ahead with the purchase.